
 

Democratic Services ◦ Chief Executive’s Department ◦ Leicestershire County Council ◦ County Hall  

Glenfield ◦ Leicestershire ◦ LE3 8RA ◦ Tel: 0116 232 3232 ◦ Email: democracy@leics.gov.uk 
 

 

www.twitter.com/leicsdemocracy  

  
wwww.leicestershire.gov.uk 

 

 

 

 
  

 

Meeting: Employment Committee  
 
 

 

Date/Time: Thursday, 16 September 2021 at 10.00 am 

Location: Sparkenhoe Committee Room, County Hall, Glenfield 

Contact: Anna Poole (0116 305 2583) 

Email: anna.poole@leics.gov.uk 

 
Membership 

 
  

Mr. P. Bedford CC 
Mr. L. Breckon JP CC 

Ms. L. Broadley CC 
Mr. B. Champion CC 

 

Dr. R. K. A. Feltham CC 
Mr. B. Harrison-Rushton CC 
Mr. R. J. Shepherd CC 
 

 
AGENDA 

 
Item   Report by   

 
 
1.  

  
Appointment of Chairman.  
 

 
 

 

2.  
  

Election of Deputy Chairman.  
 

 
 

 

3.  
  

Minutes of the meeting held on 4 February 
2021.  
 

 
 

(Pages 3 - 6) 

4.  
  

Question Time.  
 

 
 

 

5.  
  

Questions asked by members under Standing 
Order 7(3) and 7(5).  
 

 
 

 

6.  
  

To advise of any other items which the 
Chairman has decided to take as urgent 
elsewhere on the agenda.  
 

 
 

 

7.  
  

Declarations of interest in respect of items on 
the agenda.  
 
 
 

 
 

 

mailto:democracy@leics.gov.uk
http://www.twitter.com/leicsdemocracy
http://www.leicestershire.gov.uk/about-the-council/how-the-council-works


 
 
 
 

8.  
  

Pay Policy Statement 2021.  
 

Director of 
Corporate 
Resources 
 

(Pages 7 - 24) 

9.  
  

Wellbeing Update.  
 

Director of 
Corporate 
Resources 
 

(Pages 25 - 32) 

10.  
  

Attendance Management.  
 

Director of 
Corporate 
Resources 
 

(Pages 33 - 38) 

11.  
  

Diversity and Inclusion update.  
 

Director of 
Corporate 
Resources 
 

(Pages 39 - 42) 

12.  
  

Health, Safety and Wellbeing Annual Report 
2020-21.  
 

Director of 
Corporate 
Resources 
 

(Pages 43 - 72) 

13.  
  

Organisational Change Policy and Procedure: 
Action Plans.  
 

Chief Executive 
 

(Pages 73 - 78) 

14.  
  

Any other items which the Chairman has 
decided to take as urgent.  
 

 
 

 

15.  
  

Date of Future Meetings.  
 

 
 

 

 The next meeting of the Committee is scheduled to be held on 2 
December 2021 at 10:00am. 
 
Future meetings will be held on:  
 

 3 February 2022 

 26 May 2022 

 15 September 2022 

 8 December 2022 
 
 

 



 

  

 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Employment Committee held at County Hall, Glenfield on 
Thursday, 4 February 2021.  
 

PRESENT 
 

Mr. J. B. Rhodes CC (in the Chair) 
 

Ms. L. Broadley CC 
Ms. Betty Newton CC 
 

Mr. I. D. Ould OBE CC 
Mr. R. J. Shepherd CC 
 

 
 

26. Minutes of the previous meeting.  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 3 December 2020 were taken as read, confirmed and 
signed.  
 

27. Question Time.  
 
The Chief Executive reported that no questions had been received under Standing Order 
34. 
 

28. Questions asked by members.  
 
The Chief Executive reported that no questions had been received under Standing Order 
7(3) and 7(5). 
 

29. Urgent items.  
 
There were no urgent items for consideration. 
 

30. Declarations of interest.  
 
The Chairman invited members who wished to do so to declare any interest in respect of 
items on the agenda for the meeting. 
 
No declarations were made. 
 

31. People Strategy 2020-2024.  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Corporate Resources seeking 
approval for the County Council’s People Strategy 2020-24. A copy of the report, marked 
‘Agenda Item 6’, is filed with these minutes. 
 
Members were informed that the further analysis requested by the Committee at the 
previous meeting on 3 December 2020 was included in the report, namely:  
 

i. The outcomes achieved by the previous People Strategy (2017–2020); 
ii. The outcomes of the evaluation exercise undertaken on the People Strategy 

for 2017-2020 which informed development of the Strategy for 2020-24; and  

3 Agenda Item 3



 
 

 

iii. The sma
[...]
he People Strategy 2020-24 be approved. 
 

32. Attendance Management.  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Corporate Resources which 
provided an update on the County Council’s overall position on sickness absence as at 
the end of November 2020.  A copy of the report, marked ‘Agenda Item 7’ is filed with 
these minutes. 
 
Arising from discussion, the following points were raised:  
 

i. All departments had made reductions or had stayed below the corporate target of 
7.5 days per FTE. The Chief Executive’s, Corporate Resources and Public Health 
departments had met the corporate target. 

 

4



 
 

 

ii. There had been significant reductions in the level of absence due to back and 
neck injury and musculo-skeletal since last year, potentially due to reduced activity 
and time for people to rest current ailments. Absence due to viral infection and 
cough/cold/flu was also greatly reduced, potentially due to the social distancing 
measures currently in place. Absence due to Covid-19 was increasing and would 
be monitored.  Managers had reported a reduction in the level of illness with their 
staff, potentially due to the reduced level of social interaction.   
 

iii. It was suspected that home working had had a positive impact on sickness 
absence as some staff continued to work from home despite being unwell, 
whereas they may have taken time off sick had they been working in the office.  
 

iv. It was suspected that the level of days lost due to short term absence was high in 
the Corporate Resources section due to the high number of school food staff and 
the need for them to remain absent from work if affected by a stomach bug due to 
food hygiene regulations.  
 

v. It was unknown what impact a return to ‘normality’ with no social distancing would 
have on sickness absence. This would continue to be monitored.  

 
Members said that they were pleased with the reduced level of sickness absence and 
recognised the positive impact of Covid-19. The Director said that it was expected that 
staff would continue to work remotely to some degree, which would help with absence 
levels in the future.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the update provided on the County Council’s overall position on sickness absence 
as at the end of November 2020, be noted. 
 

33. Gender Pay Gap.  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Corporate Resources which 
presented the initial results of the Gender Pay Gap reporting for the County Council. A 
copy of the report, marked ‘Agenda Item 8’ is filed with these minutes. 
 
Members were informed that an increase in the proportion of females in the higher 
grades had positively influenced the Gender Pay Gap report, which demonstrated the 
success of the positive action programmes undertaken by the Council to encourage 
women into the leadership roles. It was recognised that there was more improvement to 
be made, and the Council was aiming for equality of pay across all grades.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the publication of the results of the Gender Pay Gap analysis by 30 March 2021 be 
supported. 
 

34. Equal Pay Audit.  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Corporate Resources concerning 
the findings of an equal pay audit conducted in October 2020. A copy of the report, 
marked ‘Agenda Item 9’ is filed with these minutes. 
 

5



 
 

 

In response to questions, the following points were raised:  
 

i. The data for staff identifying as transgender had not been included in the audit as 
the numbers were so small that they could have potentially been identified.  

 
ii. The significant gender gap evident in the report for standby payments was due to 

the roles affected being mainly occupied by males, for example gritting teams. The 
effectiveness of the new Policy developed regarding standby payments would be 
reviewed during the next equal pay audit. 

 
iii. Market premia payments focused on the market available and the need to attract 

the best staff and were not determined by gender. The Director recognised that 
such payments could be divisive in some cases and assured members that a 
robust business case was required before the addition of a market premia 
payment to a vacancy. Members acknowledged the importance of attracting the 
best people and in getting the right person in the job to maintain service delivery.  

 
 RESOLVED: 
 
That it be noted that: 
 

a) the findings of the Equal Pay Audit, particularly that the current job evaluation 
system (HAY) continues to ensure that pay is determined on an equal basis; 
 

b) additional payments such as honoraria and premia payments will continue to be 
reviewed regularly to ensure that such payments are still justified and do not 
discriminate; and  
 

c) a further report on equal pay be presented to the Employment Committee within 3 
years. 

 
35. Organisational Change Policy and Procedure: Action Plans.  

 
The Committee considered a report of the Chief Executive which presented the current 
Action Plans which contained provision for compulsory redundancy and details of 
progress made with their implementation. A copy of the report, marked ‘Agenda Item 10’ 
is filed with these minutes. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the update provided on the current Action Plans which contain provision for 
compulsory redundancy, and details of progress in their implementation, be noted. 
 

36. Date of Next Meeting.  
 
The next meeting of the Committee is scheduled to be held on Thursday 13 May 2021 at 
10:00am. 
 
 

     10.00  - 11.08 am CHAIRMAN 
     04 February 2021 

 

6



 

EMPLOYMENT COMMITTEE – 16 SEPTEMBER 2021 
 

PAY POLICY STATEMENT 2022/23 
 

REPORT OF THE  
DIRECTOR OF CORPORATE RESOUCES 

 
 
Purpose of Report 
 
1. The purpose of this report is to seek approval for the submission of the Council’s Pay 

Policy Statement for 2022/23, appended to this report, to the County Council for 
approval in December 2021. 

 
Policy Framework and Previous Decisions
[...]
tional Joint Council (NJC) pay award for 2020/21 
were met. Future revisions to the 2021/22 pay structure will incorporate retrospective 
payments once implemented. 

 
10. The current pay structure for all employees up to and including Grade 17 covers the 

period from 1 April 2020 to 31 March 2021. A pay award covering the same period 
was also agreed for employees on Joint Negotiating Committee (JNC) terms and 
conditions for Chief Officers and Chief Executives. These conditions remain in place 
until further notice. 

 
The 2021/22 Pay Award 
 

11. The National Employers have made a final offer on the pay award for 2021/22 as 
follows: 
   

i. With effect from 1 April 2021, an increase of 2.75 per cent on NJC pay  
point 1 

ii. With effect from 1 April 2021, an increase of 1.75 per cent on all NJC pay 
points 2 and above 

iii. Completion of the outstanding work of the joint Term-Time Only review 
group. (This was established as part of the 2016-18 pay deal to undertake a 
joint review of term-time working to consider “an NJC approach to deliver 
fair, consistent and transparent contracts for school support staff and term-
time only staff not employed in schools”. The review is taking much longer 
than originally anticipated due to the complex nature of the issues under 
discussion). 

 
12. For Leicestershire County Council this means that the locally agreed pay spine in 

respect of grade 2 will need to be reviewed, should the offer be accepted by the trade 
unions nationally. Currently Unite, Unison and GMB are entering into ballots with 
their members advising them to reject the offer. The initial trade union request was 
for a 10% pay increase across the board.  

 
An offer of 1.75% has also been made in respect of Chief Officers and Chief 
Executives.  

 
Recommendation 
 
13. The Employment Committee is asked to  

 
a. approve the Pay Policy Statement 2022/23 for submission to the County 

Council for approval at its meeting on 1 December 2021; and 
   

8



 

b. Note that, following agreement of the 2021/22 pay offer at national level, the 
2021/22 pay structure incorporating the NJC 2021/22 pay award will be 
circulated to the Committee.  

 
Background Papers  
 
None. 
 
Circulation under Local Issues Alert 
 
None. 
 
Equality and Human Rights Implications 
 
14. The grading of all posts in the Council, except Centrally Employed Teachers, is 

determined using the nationally recognised Hay Job Evaluation Scheme. This is in 
order to ensure that all posts are graded and therefore rewarded financially through a 
fair and non-discriminatory process, that there is consistency in treatment between 
posts and that the Council complies with equal pay legislation.   

 
Appendix  
 
Pay Policy Statement 2022/23 
 
Officer to Contact 
 
Gordon McFarlane, Assistant Director - Corporate Services  
Email:  gordon.mcfarlane@leics.gov.uk 
Tel: 0116 305 6123 
 
 

9

mailto:gordon.mcfarlane@leics.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

Pay Policy Statement 2022/2023 
Version: 2021-1  
Agreed at:  
Date agreed:  
Review date:  

Page 1 of 13 

Appendix A 
 

a 
 

Pay Policy Statement - 2022/2023 
 
Contents 
Purpose ..................................................................................................................... 1 
Scope ........................................................................................................................ 2 

Definitions ................................................................................................................. 2 

Pay and Grading Structure ...................................................................................... 3 

Remuneration on Appointment ............................................................................... 4 
Market Premia ........................................................................................................... 4 
Incremental Progression ...........................................
[...]
 managers are communicating 
with employees. 
 

23. The results from round 3 do indicate that staff are significantly less worried 
about their job/role but are slightly more concerned about the impact upon 
services users and the community. 

  
24. The Corporate Wellbeing Board will consider the results from round 3 which 

will help to inform the Wellbeing Action Plan.   
 

  

27



Recommendation  
 

25. The Employment Committee is asked to note the continued focus on staff 
wellbeing and resilience across the Council, the results of the third Wellbeing 
Survey, the establishment of the Corporate Wellbeing Board and the 
Wellbeing Action Plan (appended to the report).  

 
Background papers 
  
Report to the Employment Committee 3 December 2020 – Wellbeing Survey – 
Results and Action Plan  
http://cexmodgov1/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=212&MId=6187&Ver=4 
 
Report to the Employment Committee 17 September 2020 – Covid-19 – Staff 
Wellbeing Update  
http://cexmodgov1/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=212&MId=6186&Ver=4 
 
Circulation under the Local Issues Alert Procedure 
  
None.  
 
Equality and Human Rights Implications  
 
None. 
 
Appendix 
 
Wellbeing Action Plan 2021-23 
 
Officer(s) to contact 
 
Gordon McFarlane, Assistant Director - Corporate Services 
Tel: 0116 305 6123 
Email: gordon.mcfarlane@leics.gov.uk 
 
Sharon Devlin, HR and Organisational Development Business Partner 
Tel: 0116 305 6744 
Email: sharon.devlin@leics.gov.uk 
 

28

http://cexmodgov1/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=212&MId=6187&Ver=4
http://cexmodgov1/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=212&MId=6186&Ver=4
mailto:gordon.mcfarlane@leics.gov.uk
mailto:sharon.devlin@leics.gov.uk


 

 

APPENDIX 
Wellbeing Action Plan – 2021 - 2023 

What we need to deliver   Purpose Timescales To Be Carried Out By 

Consolidate and widely communicate 
our existing offer and support 
available to employees.  
 
 

 Create an effective comms and marketing plan which 
includes promoting our wellbeing offer. 
 

 Continue to prom
[...]
 as one of Stonewall’s Top 100 Employers 

since 2010 and is currently one of only six councils in England to achieve this status. 
This benchmarking tool is used by employers to measure their progress on lesbian, 
gay, bi and trans inclusion in the workplace. The results of a revised Workplace 
Equality Index submission will be announced in early 2022. 

 
18. The Council has also recently announced that it has become a signatory to an 

external Race At Work Charter. This Charter has been created by Business in the 
Community, an established business-led membership organisation dedicated to 
responsible business, founded by HRH The Prince of Wales. Becoming a signatory 
to this external Charter is an important part of the Council promoting equality across 
workplaces, regardless of an individual’s ethnicity and race.  

 
Next steps 
 
19. Whilst many positive outcomes can be evidenced in the areas of diversity and 

inclusion, several actions will still be undertaken to ensure that this focus is 
continued. These include: 
 

 analysing the satisfaction rates in the most recent staff survey, 

 continuing the development and representation of Workers’ Groups, 

 promoting staff self-declaration rates, 

 promoting the importance of equalities training. 
 
20. Diversity and inclusion will continue to be a key focus for the Council, and its 

importance is reflected within the recently refreshed People Strategy. The actions 
above will build upon what is already in place and will also ensure that support is 
available for those staff where it is required. 

 
  

41



 

Conclusions 
 
21. Staff diversity and inclusion is well managed within the Council, with a range of 

evidence demonstrating success in this area, including external accreditation. Plans 
are also in place to ensure that this work and focus continues, with the People 
Strategy having clear aims around how diversity and inclusion is integrated within 
recruitment, redeployment, wellbeing and the management of sickness absence.  
 

Recommendations 
 
22. The Committee is asked to note that:  

 
a. diversity and inclusion is well managed within the Council, having received 

external accreditation for its actions, and 
b. the data collated on staff demographics at paragraphs 9-12 and the next steps 

outlined within the report at paragraph 19 and 20, which aim to further support 
and promote staff diversity and inclusion. 

 
Background papers  
 
23. None. 
 
Circulation under the Local Issues Alert Procedure  
 
24. None. 
 
Equality and Human Rights Implications 
 
25. None. 
 
Officer to Contact 
 
Gordon McFarlane  
Assistant Director (Corporate Services)  
Tel: 0116 3056123  
Email: gordon.mcfarlane@leics.gov.uk 
 
Mark Foote 
HR/OD Business Partner 
Tel: 0116 3056447 
Email: mark.foote@leics.gov.uk 
  

42

mailto:gordon.mcfarlane@leics.gov.uk
mailto:mark.foote@leics.gov.uk


 
EMPLOYMENT COMMITTEE – 16 SEPTEMBER 2021 

 

HEALTH, SAFETY AND WELLBEING ANNUAL REPORT 2020-
21 

 

REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF CORPORATE RESOURCES 
 

Purpose of the Report 
 
1. The purpose of this report is to present to the Committee the Annual 

Health, Safety and Wellbeing Report for 2020-21.  This details the County 
Council’s overall position on Health, Safety and Wellbeing and provides 
an update on the performance of the Health, Safety and Wellbeing (HSW) 
Service. 

 
Policy Framework and Previous Decisions 
 
2. The County Council is required, under the Management of the Health and 

Safety at Work Regulations 1999, to have in place an occupational health 
and safety management system. This system requires the Council to have 
a Health and Safety Strategy, and to consult and communicate with all 
interested parties on health and safety performance. 
 

3. The Council’s Health and Safety Strategy 2020-2025 details key 
performance indicators for the Council, progress for which is included in 
this Health, Safety and Wellbeing annual report. 

 
4. This report is pre
[...]
ard from a very dark 

period in my life.  Thank you. 

I think we are so 
lucky to have this in house when so many 

organisations choose to rely solely on their EAP. 

I think talking about things, even if 
you feel like you don't need to at the 

time, is so 
helpful and therapeutic. Having 

someone to listen, understand and 
help you see different perspectives 

is priceless. 

71



This page is intentionally left blank



  
 

EMPLOYMENT COMMITTEE – 16 SEPTEMBER 2021 

ORGANISATIONAL CHANGE POLICY AND PROCEDURE 

SUMMARY OF ACTION PLANS 

REPORT OF THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE 

 

Purpose of Report 
 

1. The purpose of this report is to present the Employment Committee with 
an update of the current Action Plans which contain provision for 
compulsory redundancy and details of progress in their implementation. 

 
Policy Framework and Policy Decisions 
 

2. At its meeting on 11 February 2010 the Committee approved a new 
Organisational Change Policy and Procedure (replacing the ‘Policy in the 
Event of Redeployment and Redundancy’) together with revised 
arrangements through which the Committee would exercise its oversight 
of the implementation of that procedure. In accordance with that 
decision, summaries of current Action Plans are attached to this report. 

 
Background 
 

3. Following the decisions made on 11 February 2010, the new 
arrangements also involve presenting a summary of any outstanding 
comments/concerns raised by members of the Committee.  

  
4. There are no outstanding comments/concerns on this occasion. 
 
5. Members are asked to indicate whether they wish a representative of the 

department concerned to be present to answer any questions in relation 
to any particular Action Plan, if they have not already done so. 

 
Recommendations 
 

6. That the update provided on the current Action Plans which contain 
provision for compulsory redundancy, and details of progress in their 
implementation, be noted. 

 
Background papers 
 
7. None. 
 

Minutes of the meeting


 

  

 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Employment Committee held at County Hall, Glenfield on 
Thursday, 16 September 2021.  
 

PRESENT 
 

Mr. L. Breckon JP CC (in the Chair) 
 

Mr. N. D. Bannister CC 
Mr. P. Bedford CC 
Ms. L. Broadley CC 
 

Dr. R. K. A. Feltham CC 
Mrs B. Seaton CC 
Mr. R. J. Shepherd CC 
 

 
 

1. Appointment of Chairman.  
 
At the County Council meeting on 19 May 2021, Mr. L. Breckon JP CC was nominated as 
Chairman elect of the Employment Committee. 
 
It was moved by Mr Shepherd and seconded by Mr. Bedford that Mr. L. Breckon JP CC 
be elected Chairman of the Employment Committee for the period ending with the date of 
the Annual Meeting of the County Council in 2022. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That Mr. L. Breckon JP CC be elected Chairman of the Employment Committee for the 
period ending with the date of the Annual Meeting of the County Council in 2022. 
 

Mr. L. Breckon JP CC - in the Chair 
 

2. Election of Deputy Chairman.  
 
Nominations for the position of Deputy Chairman were sought. Mr. P. Bedford CC was 
nominated by Mr. Shepherd and seconded by Mr. Breckon. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That Mr. P. Bedford CC be elected Deputy Chairman of the Employment Committee for 
the period ending with the date of the Annual Meeting of the County Council in 2022. 
 

3. Minutes of the previous meeting.  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 4 February 2021 were taken as read, confirmed and 
signed.  
 

4. Question Time.  
 
The Chief Executive reported that no questions had been received under Standing Order 
34. 



 
 

 

2 

 
5. Questions asked by members.  

 
The Chief Executive reported that no questions had been received under Standing Order 
7(3) and 7(5). 
 

6. Urgent items.  
 
There were no urgent items for consideration. 
 

7. Declarations of interest.  
 
The Chairman invited members who wished to do so to declare any interest in respect of 
items on the agenda for the meeting. 
 
Mr. Breckon, Mr Bannister, Mrs Broadley and Mrs Seaton each declared a personal 
interest in agenda item 8 – Pay Policy Statement 2021 as relatives were employed by the 
County Council.  
 

8. Pay Policy Statement 2021.  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Corporate Resources seeking 
approval for the submission of the Council’s Pay Policy Statement 2022/23 to the County 
Council for approval in December 2021. A copy of the report marked ‘Agenda Item 8’, is 
filed with these minutes. 
 
Members were informed that  
 
i. the pay offer in respect of Chief Officers and Chief Executives detailed in 

paragraph 12 should read 1.5%. 
 

ii. Trade Unions would hold a national ballot in September. If the pay offer was 
accepted, the County Council would be required to review the lowest points of its 
locally agreed pay spines to accommodate the increase.  

 
In response to questions, the Director explained that in 2019 the County Council’s Pay 
Spines were reviewed and this had resulted in an increase in the lowest pay spine.  
 
It was moved by Mr Breckon and seconded by Dr Feltham that:  
 

a. the Pay Policy Statement 2022/23 be approved for submission to the County 
Council for approval at its meeting on 1 December 2021; and that 

 
b. following agreement of the 2021/22 pay offer at national level, it be noted that the 

2021/22 pay structure incorporating the NJC 2021/22 pay award will be circulated 
to the Committee. 

 
The Motion was put and carried.  
 



 
 

 

3 

RESOLVED:  
 
That  
 

a. the Pay Policy Statement 2022/23 be approved for submission to the County 
Council for approval at its meeting on 1 December 2021; and that 

 
b. following agreement of the 2021/22 pay offer at national level, it be noted that the 

2021/22 pay structure incorporating the NJC 2021/22 pay award will be circulated 
to the Committee. 

 
9. Wellbeing Update.  

 
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Corporate Resources concerning 
the Staff Wellbeing Survey undertaken in May 2021 and the establishment of the 
Corporate Wellbeing Board.  A copy of the report marked ‘Agenda Item 9’, is filed with 
these minutes. 
 
The Chairman highlighted that the wellbeing offer to staff was comprehensive. 
 
In response to questions, the following issues were raised:  
 

i. A higher response rate to the Survey would have been welcomed. A shorter snap 
survey (such as Quest) may have generated a higher response rate than the 
Council’s survey, but would not have presented such detailed feedback. The 
Director added that he was not surprised that the response rate had fallen with 
Survey 3 due to the frequency of the surveys held over the last 18 months and 
also due to the complexity of the Council with several thousand staff who were not 
regular email users.  

 
ii. Alternative methods of collecting data were being explored. For example, an 

individual departmental survey had been held by the Environment and Transport 
Department, which was tailored to the department. The approach would be 
reviewed, including an analysis of the response rate.  
 

iii. It was recognised that other surveys were promoted at the same time e.g. 
Stonewall survey, which may have created ‘survey fatigue’. Officers would explore 
why the response rate had reduced, potentially asking a question in the next 
Wellbeing Survey. 
 

iv. It was acknowledged that staff may have been reluctant to respond to the Survey 
due to concerns about the potential impact on their employment. The Director 
agreed to ensure that reassurances regarding anonymity were included with future 
Surveys.  

 
It was moved by Mr Breckon and seconded by Mr Bedford that the continued focus on 
staff wellbeing and resilience across the Council, the results of the third Wellbeing 
Survey, the establishment of the Corporate Wellbeing Board and the Wellbeing Action 
Plan be noted. 
 
The Motion was put and carried.  
 



 
 

 

4 

RESOLVED:  
 
That the continued focus on staff wellbeing and resilience across the Council, the results 
of the third Wellbeing Survey, the establishment of the Corporate Wellbeing Board and 
the Wellbeing Action Plan be noted. 
 

10. Attendance Management.  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Corporate Resources which 
provided an update on the County Council’s overall position on sickness absence as at 
the end of March 2021.  A copy of the report marked ‘Agenda Item 10’ is filed with these 
minutes. 
 
Members were informed that sickness levels were lower overall as people were not 
becoming ill due to social distancing.  
 
The Director explained that the level of absence due to stress/depression/ mental health 
was lower due in part to the Council’s comprehensive wellbeing offer. Supporting staff 
had been a priority for managers. Likewise, the Council had increased the wellbeing offer 
to support people with a cancer diagnosis in light of the NHS challenges in providing 
timely support.  
 
It was hoped that the gains made in managing attendance and in setting out clear 
expectations would be continued as the Council moved forward into new ways of 
working.  
 
Arising from discussion, the following points were raised:  
 

i. Officers were seeking to improve the number in the ‘not disclosed’ category. 
Focussed work had been undertaken with Departments to address this. Legally 
staff did not have to disclose the reason for sickness although they were 
encouraged to discuss this with their manager. Members were assured that the 
number of ‘not disclosed’ cases was usually due to administrative issues rather 
than a breakdown of the relationship between the manager and staff member.  
 

ii. Managers had been supported in managing staff remotely to ensure continued 
productivity and so any issues with attendance were resolved quickly. The Director 
added that the opportunity to work from home had reduced sickness levels as 
people felt more able to manage working while ill as they had not driven into the 
office. The impact on absence levels of the new ways of working with increased 
mixing of staff and the gradual ‘re-opening’ of society was awaited.  

 
It was moved by Mr Breckon and seconded by Mr Shepherd that the update provided on 
the Council’s overall position on sickness absence as at the end of March 2021, be 
noted. 
 
The Motion was put and carried.  
 
RESOLVED:  
 
That the update provided on the Council’s overall position on sickness absence as at the 
end of March 2021, be noted. 



 
 

 

5 

 
11. Diversity and Inclusion update.  

 
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Corporate Resources concerning 
the Council’s approach to staff diversity and inclusion. A copy of the report marked 
‘Agenda Item 11’, is filed with these minutes. 
 
In presenting the report, the Director highlighted that the Council had become a signatory 
to an external Race at Work Charter, created by Business in the Community, and 
demonstrated that the Council promoted equality across the workplace, regardless of an 
individual’s ethnicity and race.  
 
In response to questions, the following issues were raised:  
 

i. Staff were encouraged to declare a disability, but some did not do so for a variety 
of reasons; potentially due to anxiety about how they would be treated or maybe 
because they did not believe that the illness affected them or their work sufficiently 
for them to declare. Members were concerned that there should be more 
awareness and understanding of hidden disabilities. The Director explained that 
officers would continue to encourage staff to declare a disability and would 
continue to promote the support in place and the confidentiality of such 
information.  
 

ii. Regarding the declaration of sexual orientation, and members’ concern that 
declaration rates were low, the Director explained that it was believed that some 
people were reluctant to declare as this was such a personal issue. The LGBT+ 
workers’ group in the Council was supportive and helpful to staff. However, the 
Director acknowledged that there was more to do.  
 

iii. It was challenging to produce data on the workforce’s socio-economic background, 
and to classify which background people came from. It was recognised that this 
was a sensitive area to address, although some organisations did so. The Council 
would be seeking to do more in this area over the next couple of years. Officers 
explained that the Council could offer apprenticeships for care leavers to support 
them in work, alongside a number of programmes in place to address particular 
areas of the community, for example Work Plus and Kickstart. 

 
It was moved by Mr Breckon and seconded by Mr Bedford that  
 

a. the fact that diversity and inclusion is well managed within the Council, having 
received external accreditation for its actions, be noted; and 
 

b. the data collated on staff demographics detailed at paragraphs 9-12 and the next 
steps outlined at paragraphs 19-20 within the report, which aim to further support 
and promote staff diversity and inclusion, be noted. 

 
The Motion was put and carried. 
 



 
 

 

6 

RESOLVED:  
 
That  
 

a. the fact that diversity and inclusion is well managed within the Council, having 
received external accreditation for its actions, be noted; and 
 

b. the data collated on staff demographics detailed at paragraphs 9-12 and the next 
steps outlined at paragraphs 19-20 within the report, which aim to further support 
and promote staff diversity and inclusion, be noted. 

 
12. Health, Safety and Wellbeing Annual Report 2020-21.  

 
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Corporate Resources concerning 
the Annual Health, Safety and Wellbeing report 2020-21. A copy of the report marked 
‘Agenda Item 12’, is filed with these minutes. 
 
The Director highlighted that details of the usage of the internal Wellbeing Service by 
department was included in the report. When the presenting issue  
was suicide, additional outside support from health services, GPs or the Samaritans, for 
example, was sought. 
 
In response to questions, it was acknowledged that the number of staff attending health 
and safety courses was lower than expected during the pandemic. Officers would explore 
the reasoning for this  
 
The Chairman commended officers for the comprehensive report.   
 
It was moved by Mr Breckon and seconded by Mr Bedford that the Health, Safety and 
Wellbeing Annual Report 2020-21 be noted, and the extensive work, undertaken in 
partnership with departments by the Health, Safety and Wellbeing Service, be endorsed. 
 
The Motion was put and carried.  
 
RESOLVED:  
 
That the Health, Safety and Wellbeing Annual Report 2020-21 be noted, and the 
extensive work, undertaken in partnership with departments by the Health, Safety and 
Wellbeing Service, be endorsed. 
 

13. Organisational Change Policy and Procedure: Action Plans.  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Chief Executive which presented the current 
Action Plans which contained provision for compulsory redundancy and details of 
progress made with their implementation. A copy of the report marked ‘Agenda Item 13’ 
is filed with these minutes. 
 
It was moved by Mr Breckon and seconded by Mr Bedford that the update provided on 
the current Action Plans which contain provision for compulsory redundancy, and details 
of progress in their implementation, be noted. 
 
The Motion was put and carried.  
 



 
 

 

7 

RESOLVED: 
 
That the update provided on the current Action Plans which contain provision for 
compulsory redundancy, and details of progress in their implementation, be noted. 
 

14. Date of next meeting.  
 
The next meeting of the Committee is scheduled to be held on 2 December 2021 at 
10:00am. 
 
 

10.00  - 11.27 am CHAIRMAN 
16 September 2021 

 


